(74,702)

(90,653)

Experience adjustments 353,187  (33,202)

Balance at year end 2,463,112  1,871,641

METALS EXPLORATION PLC

-80

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

21. Retirement benefits obligations – Group (continued)

The principal assumptions used in determining the defined benefit retirement plan obligations are as
follows:

2022

2021

Discount rate 6.25%  5.13%
Salary increase rate 2.00%  2.00%
Expected remaining working lives of employees 3 years  4 years

Turnover rate

14% at age 18
decreasing to 0% at

age 60

 13% at age 18
decreasing to 0% at

age 60

Mortality rate

2017 Philippine
Intercompany

Mortality Table

 2017 Philippine
Intercompany

Mortality Table

Disability rate

1952 Disability
Study, Period 2,

Benefit 5

 1952 Disability
Study, Period 2,

Benefit 5

The sensitivity analyses below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefits retirement liability as at the end of the reporting period,
assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

Increase/  2022

2021

 (decrease)  US$

US$
Discount rates +1%  2,205,151  1,766,379
 -1%  2,335,846  1,913,447
Salary pay increases +1%  2,349,494

1,924,515

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments:

 2022

2021

 US$

US$

Less than one year  206,615  67,293
More than one year to five years  3,807,253  3,675,966
  4,013,868  3,743,259

METALS EXPLORATION PLC

-81

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

22. Trade and other payables

Due within one year
Group 2022

2021

US$

US$

Trade payables 8,712,487

4,071,263
Other payables 756,254

1,759,573

Other tax and social security payable 147,613

173,154
Accruals 2,815,594

4,324,010

 12,431,948  10,328,000

Company 2022  2021

 US$  US$
Trade payables 206,960  265,323
Other tax and social security payable -  1,434
Accruals 528,876  122,570

 735,836  389,327

Due after one year
Group 2022